
 
 

AGENDA 
REGULAR MEETING 
November 27, 2023 

7:00 p.m. 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
ROLL CALL 

1. APPROVAL OF MINUTES –   Regular Meeting:  November 13, 2023.  Pages 02-06 
                     

2. PUBLIC COMMENTS 
Comments in this portion of the meeting will be held to a maximum of five (5) minutes.  Scheduled requests 
shall be allotted fifteen (15) minutes.  Requests to address the council or to be on the agenda must be given to 
the city clerk no later than noon (12:00) on the Wednesday preceding a scheduled council meeting (council 
meetings are scheduled for the second and fourth Monday of every month).  Prior to making comments, 
please state the following:  First & Last Name, Your Address and Ward. 
 

3. BUSINESS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS 
1. Micro-Comm Agreement       Pages 07-09 
2. Ordinance 1924 - Appropriating Money for 2024 Payroll   Page   10 
3. Replat Brauchi Heights 2 Subdivision     Pages 11-15 
4. Manhole Project Bids       Pages 16-47  

 

4. NOTICES AND HEARINGS 
 

5. CONSENT AGENDA 
1. Employee Gift Certificates       Page   48 

 

6. PRESENTATION OF APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE NO. 3810   Pages 49-53 
 

7. STAFF REPORTS 
1. Police Department 

a. Surplus Property Requests      Pages 54-57 
2. Fire Department 

a. Danko Equipment Estimate (Spreader, Ram, Cutter) – Don Ballman Pages 58-59 
3. Administration 

a. 2024 Cost of Living Raises      Pages 60-64 
 

8. STANDING COMMITTEE REPORTS 

1. Street 

2. Water & Wastewater Treatment 

3. Parks & Recreation 

4. Cemetery & Airport 

5. Police & Fire                           

6. Administration & Finance 
 

9. APPOINTMENTS & WAGE DETERMINATION 

10. CITY ATTORNEY/EXECUTIVE SESSION 

11. ROUNDTABLE DISCUSSION 
ADJOURNMENT 

 

1



 Regular Meeting 

 City Hall, Marysville, Kansas-November 13, 2023 

Page 1 of 5 

 

Members of the Governing Body of the City of Marysville were called to order in the regular session at 

7:00 p.m. on the date and place noted above with Mayor Barnes in the chair. Interim City Administrator 

Pederson and City Clerk Holle were also present. 

 

After the Pledge of Allegiance, roll call was answered by the following council members: Frye, Keating, 

Snellings, Beikman, Goracke, Behrens, and Throm.  A quorum was present. CM Price was absent. 

 

The minutes from the October 23rd regular meeting were presented for approval.  CM Throm moved; CM 

Behrens seconded to approve the minutes as presented. Motion carried by 7-0 voice vote.  

 

The minutes from the October 30th special meeting were presented for approval.  CM Throm moved; CM 

Frye seconded to approve the minutes as presented.  Motion carried by 7-0 voice vote. 

 

The minutes from the November 7th special meeting were presented for approval.  CM Throm moved; CM 

Behrens seconded to approve the minutes as presented.  Motion carried 7-0 voice vote. 

 

PUBLIC COMMENTS:   

1. RACHEL BARGDILL. Rachel Bargdill, the daughter of Chad Schwindamann who inherited the 

house at 406 Jenkins told the Council she and her husband had just found out about the 

condemnation.  They made lots of progress last week and asked the time to be extended 1 week.  

The Council will discuss the condemnation of 406 Jenkins later in the agenda.   

2. APRIL TODD PONY EXPRESS PARTNERSHIP FOR CHILDREN. April Todd, director of 

PEPC presented information regarding the services they supply to the community. PEPC owns the 

NEK building on their property at 302 Alston Street which was previously used as a preschool by 

NEK.  PEPC would like to move their daycare to the NEK building and the building would need to 

be rezoned to allow the change. A site plan is required for the zoning change.  PEPC is requesting 

the site plan requirement be waived in this case.  The Council does not have the authority to remove 

the requirement for a site plan.  PEPC will make their request to the Planning & Zoning Commission 

in the December meeting.   

 

BUSINESS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS: 

1. KOESTER MUSEUM HOURS.  Sharon Kessinger, a member of the Koester Museum Advisory 

Board asked the City to allow Jill Schmidt the museum curator to work some additional hours in the 

winter.  Because the curator is considered a seasonal employee, she must be off work a minimum of 

13 consecutive weeks.  She also cannot work more than 1,000 hours in a calendar year without 

requiring the City to pay KPERS (the retirement plan).  The Museum Board offered to be open a 

couple of days in the week through the holidays and close January through April. No action was 

taken.    

2. CHAMBER MAIN STREET REPORT & FUNDING REQUEST.  Wayne Kruse, Interim 

Director reported on the Kansas Tourism conference he attended.  He gathered lots of ideas to 

increase tourist stays in our hotels.  He also reported he is working on ideas to encourage youth to 

choose to live in our community after they complete school. Wayne presented a request for $4,500 

in funds for the Christmas celebrations and several street closing requests.  CM Throm moved, CM 

Goracke seconded to approve the funding request of $4,500.  Motion carried unanimously.  CM 

2



 Regular Meeting 

November 13, 2023 

Page 2 of 5 

 

 

Page 2 of 5 

 

Throm moved, CM Snellings seconded to approve the street closing on Friday, November 24 from 

5-7 p.m. from 617 Broadway to 703 Broadway, and the street closing on Saturday, December 2 on 

Broadway from 13th Street to 6th Street from 1-2:30 p.m. for the parade and activities which includes 

use of golf carts, UTVs and ATVs in the parade. They also asked to close 9th Street from 1-4:30 p.m. 

from Broadway to Elm. Motion carried unanimously.  

3. C&T/CHAMBER MAIN STREET DIRECTOR CONTRACT.  A contract for the 2024 year to 

hire a full-time director for $45,000.00 annual salary was presented.  CM Behrens moved; CM 

Beikman seconded to hire Wayne Kruse as an independent contractor and approve the contract as 

presented to be paid from the Transient Guest Tax Fund.  Motion carried unanimously.     

4. STORM SEWER PROJECT AT 14TH AND CENTER.  CES Engineering included in the 
agenda two options to repair the storm sewer at 14th and Center. CES would like guidance on 
which project to design as Option 2 is more involved and will cost more.  ICA Pederson 
suggested the City ask for preliminary design cost estimates before a decision can be made.  
After discussion CM Keating moved to ask CES for a preliminary design estimate on both 
options, CM Behrens seconded.  Motion carried 7-0. 

5. HIGHWAY 36 MANHOLE PROJECT BIDS.  CES included in the agenda the bid results for the 

manhole project on Highway 36.  The bids are as follows: Engineer’s estimate, $424,483.00; Nowak 

Construction Company, $601,837.40; Smoky Hill, LLC, $413,830.00; Jadwin Construction, 

$698,163.92. After Council discussion CM Throm moved; CM Behrens seconded to table the bids 

until further analysis can be done.  Motion carried unanimously. 

6. SEWER MAIN REPLACEMENTS.  Several private sewers have caused problems in the last few 

years.  Jadwin Construction gave the City a bid as requested by Water/Sewer Supervisor Bargman.  

Jadwin will be in Marysville to complete the water line project and asked if the City would like to 

have any of the sewer mains replaced.  CM Throm moved; CM Snellings seconded to table the bids 

until further analysis can be done.  Motion carried unanimously. 

7. WATER PROJECT ON 8TH AND ELM STREETS.  CM Throm asked if the City should delay 

the water main project on 8th and Elm Street in case the weather would turn cold before the project 

is completed and there would be open holes in the street during the winter.  Staff will consult with 

Jadwin regarding costs if the project is delayed and timeframes for the project. 

8. PURCHASE OF PROPERTY AT 105 S 4TH STREET.  A contract was presented for the purchase 

of the property at 105 S 4th Street.  This is the last property needed for the proposed water/sewer 

shop.  CM Throm moved; CM Behrens seconded to purchase the property at 105 S 4th Street from 

Kathryn Blecharczyk for $42,600.00.  Motion carried 6-1 with CM Beikman voting no.   

9. CONDEMNATION 406 JENKINS.  Pictures of the property at 406 Jenkins owned by Chad 

Schwindamann were presented for review as the house was to be repaired or removed by November 

10, 2023.  All repairs have been made except painting.  CM Frye moved, CM Snellings seconded to 

extend the date until June 1, 2024, to allow for painting Motion carried unanimously.   

10. CONDEMNATION 205 CALHOUN STREET.  Pictures of the property at 205 Calhoun owned 

by Walter Mlnarik were presented for review as the house was to be repaired or removed by 

November 10, 2023.  The roof has not been replaced, the soffits on the porch have not been replaced, 

the fascia has not been replaced.  The rotten deck has been removed but has not been replaced. He 

has cleaned up the yard. The property was to be repaired or removed by November 10, 2023.  CM 

3



 Regular Meeting 

November 13, 2023 

Page 3 of 5 

 

 

Page 3 of 5 

 

Keating moved to uphold the condemnation; CM Behrens seconded.  Motion carried 4-3 with CM 

Snellings, CM Beikman and CM Frye voting no. 

11. CONDEMNATION 819 PONY EXPRESS HIGHWAY.  Pictures of the property at 819 Pony 

Express Highway owned by Nicole Wassenberg were presented for review as the motel was to be 

repaired or removed by November 10, 2023.  The rafters have been replaced and new sheeting and 

tar paper has been completed and the shingling should start tomorrow.  The damage inside has been 

removed.  Nicole is the new owner, and she took possession of the property after October 26, 2023.   

CM Frye moved, CM Snellings seconded to extend the date until June 1, 2024, to allow for mold 

removal and final repairs. Motion carried unanimously.   

 

NOTICES AND HEARINGS:   

1. 502 JENKINS CONDEMNATION HEARING.  A condemnation hearing for 502 Jenkins that 

was extended from July 24th was reviewed by Council.  A wood deck built over the concrete porch. 

The broken windows have been replaced.  The bulging foundation has been repaired.  The floor 

has been jacked up. A new breaker box was installed and the wiring outside was removed.  The 

house needs to be painted and a new front door installed.  No further action was taken. 

2. 500 JENKINS CONDEMNATION HEARING.  A condemnation hearing for 500 Jenkins that 

was extended from July 24th was reviewed by Council.  The roof has been repaired to prevent 

leaking, The windows have been repaired and the only glass missing is in a door.  The gutter is 

still falling off and some siding needs to be replaced.  Also, there is painting that is not completed.  

CM Throm moved; CM Behrens seconded to extend the hearing date for completion to December 

1, 2023. Motion carried unanimously. 

 

AGENDA.  The Consent Agenda was presented for consideration. CM Throm moved; CM Behrens 

seconded to approve the Consent Agenda.  Motion carried unanimously. Consent Agenda consisted of the 

following: 

 

1. City Clerk’s Report for October showed $52,069.84 collected in receipts with a like amount being 

deposited with the City Treasurer. 

2. Cash balances in funds were presented as well as outstanding debt and receivable balances. 

Revenue/Expenditure Budget Reports through October 2023 showed unadjusted accumulated 

revenues in the General Fund of $3,038,049 or 107% of budget; Water Revenue Fund, $773,380 

or 86% of budget, Sewer Revenue Fund, $645,786 or 84% of budget.  Unadjusted statement of 

expenditures in the General Fund totaled $2,833,750 or 88% of budget, Water Revenue Fund, 

$716,407 or 55% of budget, and Sewer Revenue Fund, $598,376 or 43% of budget. 

3. The Municipal Judge’s Report for October showed $2,895.96 being deposited with the City 

Treasurer and $391.00 being forwarded to the State Treasurer for Judicial Branch Education, court 

costs and law enforcement training. 

 

APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE NO. 3809 

1. Claims against the funds of the City were submitted for Council consideration as follows: General 

Fund, $113,263.78; Water Revenue Fund, $24,079.17; Sewage Revenue Fund, $12,942.29; Airport 

4



 Regular Meeting 

November 13, 2023 

Page 4 of 5 

 

 

Page 4 of 5 

 

Revolving Fund, $251,841.94; Industrial Fund, $5,000.00; Economic Development, $5,000.00; 

Library Revolving Fund, $6,441.39; Library Fund, $982.81; Swim Pool Sales Tax, $1,132.49; 

Koester Block Maintenance, $1,196.59; Employee Benefit, $8,445.97; Transient Guest Tax, 

$1,080.30; Sales Tax Improvements, $58,168.80; making a total of $489,575.53. 

2. An appropriations ordinance was introduced and considered to honor claims against the funds of 

the City as audited by the Finance Committee. CM Throm moved; CM Snellings seconded to 

approve the appropriations ordinance totaling $489,575.53. 

3. Motion to approve the appropriations ordinance carried by 7-0 roll call vote.  City Clerk Holle 

assigned Ordinance No. 3809. 

 

STAFF REPORTS: 

 

POLICE:             

1. 2024 JAG GRANT.   PC Simpson said the Marysville Police Department has been awarded the 

federal 24-JAG-15 grant for $43,008.  CM Frye moved, CM Snellings seconded to accept the 24-

JAG-15 grant and the purchase of 8 body-worn radios for $43,008 from KA-COMM, Inc.  This is 

a reimbursement grant with no city match. 

    

      STANDING COMMITTEE REPORTS: 

 

STREET:  

1. HALL BROTHERS STREET OVERLAYS.  CM Throm asked if Hall Brothers will stand 

behind their work if they overlay the streets when the temperature is below 50 degrees. The state 

requires the temperature to be 50 degrees and rising when asphalt is laid.   

2. WIDEN 10TH/CENTER CORNER.  CM Beikman said he would like the City to continue 

exploring how the 10th and Center corner at the Highway 77 and 36 junction.  It is very difficult for 

semi-trucks to navigate the corner and visibility is low.   

      

WATER & WASTEWATER:   

1. HEALTH DEPARTMENT 600 BROADWAY.  CM Throm commented that the Water/Sewer 

Department had the taps for water and sewer completed and had removed old taps.  The Street 

Department has started replacing the bricks in the street.   

 

PARKS & RECREATION:    

   

CEMETERY/AIRPORT: 

 

POLICE AND FIRE: 

 

ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE:   

1. KOESTER MUSEUM ADVISORY BOARD AND FOUNDATION BOARD.   The Admin 

& Finance Committee met with the Koester Museum Advisory Board and the Koester Foundation 

5



 Regular Meeting 

November 13, 2023 

Page 5 of 5 

 

 

Page 5 of 5 

 

about the lack of money to pay for the Museum expenses.  No decisions were made.  The Admin 

& Finance Committee will meet with the Koester Block businesses who lease buildings from the 

City next.  New leases will need to be written and signed by December 31. 

 

APPOINTMENTS:   

    

CITY ATTORNEY:   

 

EXECUTIVE SESSION:    

ROUND TABLE DISCUSSION: 

1. INTERIM ADMINISTRATOR WELCOME.  CM Frye welcomed the new Interim City 

Administrator. ICA Pederson invited all Council Members to contact him. 

2. NEW COUNCIL.  CM Frye asked when the new council members would receive their code books 

and general information about their duties.  CC Holle said they will receive them at the first 

meeting in December when they are sworn in. 

3. PARTNERSHIP FOR GROWTH.  CM Keating reported the Partnership For Growth has 

purchased property in Blue Rapids and a contractor will build homes to sell on that property.  The 

P4G purchased the property, and the contractor will own the homes and sell them.  P4G has also 

started a county-wide land bank to help with housing. 

4. BLOWING LEAVES IN THE STREET.  CM Beikman reported there are many people blowing 

their leaves in the street which is not allowed. 

 

There being no further business, at 8:49 p.m. CM Frye moved to adjourn, CM Goracke seconded.  Motion 

carried unanimously. 

 

 

       Cindy Holle 

       City Clerk 

6



7



8



9



(First Published in the Marysville Advocate, Official City Paper, 

on Thursday, November 30, 2023) 

 

 

 

ORDINANCE NO. 1924 

 

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING MONEY FROM 

THE VARIOUS FUNDS TO PAY PAYROLL OF THE 

CITY OF MARYSVILLE, KANSAS, FOR FY2024. 

 

 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF 

MARYSVILLE, KANSAS: 

 

 Section 1.  The 2024 budget of the City of Marysville, as adopted August 28, 2023, 

shall constitute an appropriation of the money so budgeted, and the City Clerk shall be 

authorized to pay payrolls; provided that all such payments made shall be deducted from the 

amounts so appropriated and that the total of the payments made shall not exceed the amount 

appropriated. 

 

 Section 2.   All full-time employees of the City shall be paid every two weeks, and no 

payroll shall be paid until it has been certified by the person in charge of the department or 

fund which shall be affected by the appropriation and, further, has been examined and 

approved by the City Clerk. 

 

 Section 3.   The payment of payrolls shall be by warrant checks as provided by law 

and such warrant checks shall be signed by the Mayor and City Clerk and countersigned by 

the City Treasurer. 

 

 Section 4.   This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage 

and approval. 

 

 PASSED BY THE COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this twenty-

seventh day of November 2023. 

 

 

 

        _______________________ 

        JASON BARNES 

        Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

________________________ 

LUCINDA HOLLE 

City Clerk 

 

(SEAL) 

10



11



12



13



14



15



City of Marysville 

To: Governing Body 

  

  

Date: 11/21/23 

Re: Highway 36 Manhole Project  

  

The bids for the Highway 36 manhole project are attached as discussed at the last 

council meeting.  Interim City Administrator Pederson will present a cost analysis for the 

sewer projects. 

16



WASTEWATER/STORM SEWER PROJECT FUNDING 

 

     On November 13, the City Council was presented with a bid tabulation 
and recommendation to award the HW 36 Manhole Addition Project to 
Smoky Hill, LLC. of Salina, KS.  Action on the item was tabled given the 
lack of information on the means of funding of the project given other 
projects both underway and under consideration.  As you know, the 
Sanitary Sewer Enterprise Fund is responsible for paying for capital 
maintenance and improvements for both the sanitary sewer system as 
well as the storm water systems in Marysville. 
     While the Manhole Addition Project bid appeared on that Agenda 
with a recommendation by the Project Engineer to approve the lowest 
bid, no detail was presented regarding how the project would be funded.  
It is my purpose here to pull together information regarding ALL of the 
projects currently in front of the City that require money from that Fund, 
and to illuminate the present ability of that Fund to meet the expense of 
those projects. 
 
Background.   Decisions to conduct capital improvement projects 
typically include the determination of need, the availability of funding, 
and the prioritization of projects when overall project(s) costs exceed 
available financial resources.  I have attempted to pull information 
together to assist the Council with the decision on awarding the Manhole 
Addition Project based upon these considerations.  This requires a review 
of the financial resources currently available for the various sanitary 
sewer and storm sewer projects with a look ahead to the future financial 
health of the Sanitary Sewer Enterprise Fund. 
     Funding for both sanitary sewer and stormwater capital projects 
comes primarily from customer fees associated with the collection and 
treatment of wastewater.  There is, at present, no dedicated source of 
revenue for maintenance and expansion of the City’s stormwater system.   

17



     The sanitary sewer rate structure has historically generated annual 
revenue sufficient to fund some level of capital replacement and 
improvement of the collection and treatment systems.  Additionally, the 
Fund makes a cash transfer to the Sewage Replacement Fund, where 
monies accumulate for use for non-routine needs. That annual transfer 
into that Fund was $100,000 for the years of 2019-2022, however it was 
reduced to $50,000 for the budget years of 2023 and 2024.  The Sewer 
Revenue Fund ended Fiscal Year 2022 with an unencumbered cash 
balance of $452,429., and as of the last day of October this year 
contained $499,839.  The Sewer Replacement Fund at present contains 
a balance of $780,507, approximately $499,000 of which originated from 
the American Rescue Plan Act. 
     Operational revenue for the Sewer Fund, primarily attributable to user 
charges, has been relatively flat for several years.  Total revenue for the 
year 2018 was $771,962, while for Fiscal Year 2022 it was $752,857.  
Normal operation and maintenance costs of the system appear to have 
to increased marginally over this period due to normal inflation and the 
impact of COVID, with the exception of personnel costs on the collection 
side where it remains at the 2018 level despite significant fluctuations 
upward and downward over that period.  As previously noted, the annual 
non-operational costs (debt, tort, transfers out) has reduced over the 
period primarily due to the decrease in the transfer to the Sewer Reserve 
Fund.   
     A good deal of capital improvement expenditures for the sanitary 
system, and also for storm water projects, are expensed directly against 
the Sewer Revenue Fund.  Other capital expenditures are made from the 
Sewer Maintenance Fund using the monies that are transferred in.  
The amount of capital outlay expenditures from the two Funds varies 
from year to year, which clearly indicates that “available cash” has been 
a key determinant in decisions on project scope and timing.  
 
 

18



The “Plan.”  With several projects in front of the Council at the present 
time, the immediate question is whether sufficient financial resources 
exist between the two Funds to proceed with each of them. As you know, 
the Lagoon/Wetland project is under construction with both grant and 
loan financing having been secured from the State of Kansas.  The next 
project for which a decision is needed is the Manhole Addition Project, 
which will cost $413,830 for construction.  A cost projection is being 
prepared for a solution to the Nordhus Motors storm sewer problem.   
The final stage of the sanitary sewer cured-in-place has been tentatively 
included in the upcoming 2024 budget at a projected cost of $300,000.  
And lastly, there has recently come under discussion the matter of 
replacing faulty sewer mains at four locations at a projected cost of 
$378,000. 
 
Financial Projections. The Lagoon and Wetland project that is currently 
underway, is projected to cost $3,474,000, inclusive of engineering 
design & inspection fees.  To date, $240,800 has been spent (for 
engineering design), and invoices will soon be arriving since the 
contractor is on site and working.  The City has secured a CDBG grant for 
$600,000, an SRF loan for $3,187,000, and has designated for use the 
aforementioned ARPA monies in the Sewer Replacement Fund.  Thirty 
percent of the SRF loan is forgivable.  Clearly there is sufficient funding in 
place for this project, however decisions remain to be made regarding 
the mix of borrowing and use of ARPA funds.  
      If all of the ARPA Funds were to be used, it appears that the SRG 
borrowing would need to be in the neighborhood of $1.5m, after the 30% 
loan forgiveness.  This would result in a 20-year annual debt service 
payment of approximately $85,000 per year.  By the time that loan re-
payment begins, the current $49,000 annual debt service payment for 
the Breeding Hts. Sewer project will cease. Additionally, after 2027 the 
annual payment of $86,400 for the Vac Truck will be completed. With this 
scenario, the annual debt payment obligation of the Sewer Revenue Fund 

19



will actually reduce by $50,000 per year after 2027.  Using all of the ARPA 
funds in this manner reduces the balance in that Fund to $381,000. 
     The Manhole Addition project requires the use of existing Fund 
monies in order to proceed.  Because the Sewer Replacement Fund exists 
only to accumulate monies for project expenses, all monies in it are 
available for this project.  Conversely, the Sewer Revenue Fund is an 
Enterprise whereby all operation and maintenance expenditures flow 
through and (despite the best effort in budgeting) unforeseen 
expenditures need to be allowed for.  Hence, the total cash balance in the 
Sewer Revenue Fund is not available for project expenditures.  Retaining 
$200,000 for cash flow needs reduces the available money in that Fund 
for use for capital projects to $299,839.  For now, we will not address the 
issue of whether or not additional cash in that Fund should be retained 
for large and unforeseen expenditures. 
     Combining the amounts of $381,000 and $299,829 leaves 
approximately $680,000 available for other projects.  Construction cost 
for the Manhole Addition project is $413,830, with project observation 
fees projected to be an additional $30,000 for a total remaining (after 
engineering design fees) of $443,830.   Clearly, this project could proceed 
now using funds on-hand.  Doing so would result in the available 
(combined) funds being reduced to approximately $236,000. 
     The other three projects referenced earlier (Nordhus, cured-in-place, 
and private line replacement) combined cost far exceeds that amount of 
money, obviously.    What is unknown at present is how much money the 
Sewer Revenue Fund is currently generating to increase the amount of 
money available for these projects.  As previously mentioned, only 
$50,000 per year is currently projected to be available to transfer to the 
Sewer Replacement Fund.  The million-dollar question is, “is the Sewer 
Revenue Enterprise Fund generating money into reserves beyond what 
is transferred out to the Replacement Fund?   
      
 
Considerations.  Cost for the three remaining projects could reach $1m.   

20



Available funds on hand could perhaps finance one of the three projects.  
However, to do so would essentially deplete the existing reserves in the 
two Funds, not withstanding any growth in the Sewer Reserve Fund.  
More analysis needs to be done to make an accurate projection on this, 
however at this stage it appears that little growth in reserves will occur 
without some intervention.   
 
Under the present Lagoon Project Funding scenario, annual debt 
payments for the Sewer Revenue Fund will decrease, which may allow 
for reserves to grow.  An option to the full use of the ARPA reserves for 
that project, however, is to borrow more money to retain all or part of 
those reserves for project funding which would result in a higher 
borrowing and a higher annual debt service payment.  With the SRF 
borrowing cost being only 1.2%, the City should consider the advantage 
of maximizing the use of that low-cost source of project money that is 
available at this time. Borrowing additional money for the lagoon project 
will also result in lower overall costs to the City for the project, as 30 
percent of what is borrowed will be forgiven by the state. 
 
Should the Council consider the Manhole Addition Project to be of equal 
or higher priority then the other projects for which funding has not been 
identified, it could proceed with it while also proceeding with an in-depth 
analysis of the financial condition of the Sewer Revenue Revenue Fund.  
I would recommend a full-rate study to determine if the present revenue 
base is sufficient to meet all obligations including the capital needs of the 
storm sewer system.  Other means of financing storm water 
improvements can also be considered, including the possibility of 
implementing a storm-water maintenance fee in conjunction with 
creating a storm water utility. 
 
Respectfully, Jeff Pederson 
      

21



Project: Hwy 36 Manhole Addition BID TABULATION

November 2, 2023
1:30 PM
City Hall, Marysville

PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION QUAN UN UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

BASE BID
1. 202 1.0 LS 5,000.00$       1.00$              1.00$              7,000.00$       7,000.00$       29,561.00$      29,561.00$     

2. 204 1.0 CUYD 200.00$          40.00$            40.00$            35.00$            35.00$            40.00$             40.00$            

3. 611 11.0 TON 13,200.00$     3,200.00$       35,200.00$     390.00$          4,290.00$       523.60$           5,759.60$       

4. 801 1.0 LS 50,000.00$     37,625.00$     37,625.00$     55,000.00$     55,000.00$     76,761.00$      76,761.00$     

5. 802 1.0 LS 13,000.00$     16,600.00$     16,600.00$     1,000.00$       1,000.00$       5,632.00$        5,632.00$       

6. 805 1.0 LS 90,000.00$     76,200.00$     76,200.00$     102,000.00$   102,000.00$   141,625.00$    141,625.00$   

7. 807 50.0 LNFT 600.00$          6.00$              300.00$          6.00$              300.00$          5.53$               276.50$          

8. 807 600.0 LNFT 14,400.00$     12.00$            7,200.00$       11.00$            6,600.00$       11.33$             6,798.00$       

9. 807 1550.0 LNFT 2,325.00$       1.00$              1,550.00$       1.20$              1,860.00$       1.71$               2,650.50$       

10. 807 2000.0 LNFT 3,000.00$       1.00$              2,000.00$       1.20$              2,400.00$       1.71$               3,420.00$       

11. 808 4200.0 LNFT 4,200.00$       0.50$              2,100.00$       0.55$              2,310.00$       1.13$               4,746.00$       

12. 809 300.0 LNFT 22,500.00$     79.00$            23,700.00$     72.00$            21,600.00$     100.89$           30,267.00$     

13. 809 1200.0 LNFT 30,000.00$     13.00$            15,600.00$     7.00$              8,400.00$       48.40$             58,080.00$     

14. 810 10.0 EACH 30,000.00$     3,050.00$       30,500.00$     3,000.00$       30,000.00$     6,798.00$        67,980.00$     

15. 815 5.0 EACH 75,000.00$     52,650.00$     263,250.00$   20,000.00$     100,000.00$   35,580.60$      177,903.00$   

16. 817 10.0 LNFT 3,000.00$       814.00$          8,140.00$       150.00$          1,500.00$       609.90$           6,099.00$       

17. 833 100.0 SQYD 30,000.00$     222.00$          22,200.00$     230.00$          23,000.00$     217.80$           21,780.00$     

18. 843 127.8 CUYD 14,058.00$     163.00$          20,831.40$     325.00$          41,535.00$     389.40$           49,765.32$     

19. 855 100.0 SQYD 24,000.00$     388.00$          38,800.00$     50.00$            5,000.00$       90.20$             9,020.00$       

TOTAL BASE BID
% of LOW BID

Bid Location: Engineer's Estimate Nowak Construction Smoky Hill, LLC J&K Contracting LC

Owner: City of Marysville

Bid Date:
Time: 

CES Group Inc. Company, Inc

PAVEMENT MARKING (PAINT) (WHITE) (4")

ITEM 
No.

KDOT 
Spec 
Sect.

REMOVAL OF EXISTING STRUCTURES

FOUNDATION STABILIZATION (SET PRICE)

HMA COMMERCIAL GRADE (CLASS A)

MOBILIZAITON

CONTRACTOR CONSTRUCTION STAKING

TRAFFIC CONTROL

PAVEMENT MARKING (PAINT) (YELLOW) (12")

PAVEMENT MARKING (PAINT) (WHITE) (24")

PAVEMENT MARKING (PAINT) (YELLOW) (4")

PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL

CONCRETE SAFETY BARRIER (TYPE F3) (TEMPORARY)

CONCRETE SAFETY BARRIER (TYPE F3) (TEMP-RELOCATE)

INERTIAL BARRIER SYSTEM (TL-2)

MANHOLE (SANITARY SEWER)

SANITARY SEWER (10") (PVCP)

PCCP PATCHING (FULL DEPTH) (10") (SOUND)

FLOWABLE FILL (LOW STRENGTH) 

PAVING BRICK

102.57% 145.43% 100.00% 168.71%

$424,483.00 $601,837.40 $413,830.00 $698,163.92

J&K Contracting LC ‐ Line Item 7:  The EXTENSION price written on the Bid is $226.60. The multiplied EXTENSION is $276.50. 
J&K Contracting LC ‐ Line Item 16:  The EXTENSION price written on the Bid is $6039.00. The multiplied EXTENSION is $6099.00
Correction of such errors favor the Quantity X  Unit Price over the written EXTENSION price.  This discrepancy increases the Required Contract Price by $109.90, increasing to the TOTAL 

22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



City of Marysville 

To: Governing Body 

From:  Cindy Holle, City Clerk 

  

Date: 11/20/23 

Re: EMPLOYEE GIFT CERTIFICATES – FULL TIME EMPLOYEES  

  

Does the Council wish to give $75 gift certificates as in the past to full-time employees? 

The total amount of gift certificates would be $2,400.00.  These are given in Chamber 

Bucks so it takes a while for the Chamber to print them. 

48



49



50



51



52



53



 
 
 

City Council 
Staff Report 

 

Subject:   Surplus Property Declaration  
Author:  Matt Simpson, Chief of Police 
Department:  Marysville Police  
Date:   11/20/2023 
 
Summary Recommendation: 
 
I am requesting the following property be declared surplus property and sold as 
described in each item as explained below.  Item #1 proceeds will be deposited into 
special law in accordance with Kansas law.  Items #2-7 will be deposited into the 
general fund.   
 
ITEM #1:  
 
A 2007 Ford Mustang, VIN 1ZVFT80N375254260, seized and awarded to the 
Marysville Police Department by the District Court with the proceeds being deposited 
into the special law fund in accordance with state law, to be sold through PurpleWave 
online auction.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

54



ITEM #2:  
 
A 2016 Ford Explorer, VIN 1FM5K8AR5GGC91815, City Vehicle #1000 with the 
proceeds being deposited into the general fund, to be sold through PurpleWave online 
auction.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ITEM #3: 
 
A Genesis V2100 bicycle with the proceeds being deposited into the general fund, to 
be sold through PurpleWave online auction.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 55



ITEM #4: 
 
A Honda Express motorized bicycle with the proceeds being deposited into the 
general fund, to be sold through PurpleWave online auction.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ITEM #5: 
 
An unknown brand motorized bicycle with flat tire with the proceeds being deposited 
into the general fund, to be sold through PurpleWave online auction.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 56



ITEM #6: 
 
A chrome and red Razor scooter with the proceeds being deposited into the general 
fund, to be sold through PurpleWave online auction. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ITEM #7: 
 
A Poulan Pro air blower, unknown condition, with the proceeds being deposited into the 
general fund, to be sold through PurpleWave online auction. 

57



58



 
 

Hurst R521 E3 Ram 
 

 

 
 

 

Hurst SP 555 E3 Spreader 
 

 
 

Hurst S 789 E3 Cutter 

59



AGENDA ACTION FORM 
Marysville City Council 

 
Meeting Date:  11/27/2023 

 
 
Title:  Annual Employee Cost of Living Wage Adjustment 
 
             _x_Motion     __Resolution     __Ordinance     __Other 
 
 
Background Information:  For many years it has been the practice of the 
Marysville City Council to approve a cost-of-living wage increase for 
employees that takes effect January 1 with the start of the new fiscal year.  
The City has historically determined the annual COLA wage adjustment 
with consideration to the change in the annual Consumer Price Index. 
This year, the change in the CPI for the Midwest Region as reported by 
the Bureau of Labor Statistics for October is 2.9%.  Last year, the City 
Council approved a COLA adjustment for employees of 6.6% while the 
CPI increase was 7.4%.  The 2024 City Budget was prepared and approved 
with funding sufficient to enact a CPI for 2024 of up to 5%. Additionally, 
the 2024 Approved Budget contains appropriations sufficient to continue 
to fund the City’s merit pay program. 
 
Justification: A happy and capable workforce is essential to the excellent 
provision of the vital City services that our public depends upon and 
enjoys.  The annual COLA adjustment helps to maintain the living 
standard of our employees, and it keeps the City’s overall wage scale 
current and effective in the retention and recruitment of employees. 
 

60



Financial Consideration: Three options for the 2024 COLA adjustment 
are found in the attached table.  The 2024 City Budget provides the ability 
and authority to implement any one of the options.   For your reference, 
the annual cost increase for each of the three options is contained in the 
table found in the attachment. 
 
City Administrator Recommendation: Like many Cities, the City of 
Marysville found it impractical to adopt a COLA increase for 2023 that 
met the CPI change.  With a 5% COLA budgeted for 2024, the City is in 
position to adopt a COLA for 2024 that covers the most recent CPI change 
as well as makes up for the .8% difference between the CPI and the 
approved COLA for 2023.  Adding that .8% to the 2.9% CPI change would 
result in a COLA adjustment for 2024 of 3.7%. 
 
Attachments: Cost comparison for three COLA options of 2.9%, 3.7%, and 
5%. 
 
 
 
 

61



62



63



Department Hourly Wage Scheduled Hours Salary FICA KPERS Total 5% 2.9% 3.7%

Admin 10400 $317,387 $24,280 $30,501 $372,168 $18,608 $10,793 $13,770

Police 21060 $534,430 $40,884 $51,359 $626,673 $31,334 $18,174 $23,187

Street 19812 $315,619 $24,145 $30,331 $370,095 $18,505 $10,733 $13,694

Parks/Cemetery 14560 $228,176 $17,455 $21,928 $267,559 $13,378 $7,759 $9,900

$81,825 $47,458 $60,550

Water/Sewer 16640 $337,917 $25,851 $32,474 $396,241 $19,812 $11,491 $14,661

2024 Cost of Living Increase

Current Cost Cost of Increase

General Fund Total Increase

64


	Agenda Front 2nd
	1 - RegularMeeting111323
	2 - Microcomm Agreement
	2.5 - Ord. No. 1924 - Appropriating money for payroll
	3 - Replat Brauchi Heights 2 Subdivision
	4 - agenda Manhole project
	5 - memo-agenda Employee gift certificates
	7 - Ord 3810
	8 - Surplus Property Request
	9 - Danko Equip Bid
	10 - US Bureau of Labor -



